



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 19611/2020

Between:

Kalathuru Kiran Kumar Reddy

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of A P and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.V SUDHAKAR REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.SOURI BABU DUPPATI

2.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

The Court made the following order:

Though this Court, on 11.02.2026, directed the learned respondent No.2 to file a comprehensive counter-affidavit, no counter-affidavit has been filed so far.

At request of learned Assistant Government Pleader to file counter-affidavit, list the matter finally on 11.03.2026.

This Court makes it clear that if the respondent No.2 fail to file counter-affidavit by the next date of hearing, learned respondent No.2 shall appear before this Court along with the entire record.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J